

**NO. 20-40359**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

PRISCILLA VILLARREAL,

*Plaintiff - Appellant*

v.

THE CITY OF LAREDO, TEXAS; WEBB COUNTY, TEXAS; ISIDRO  
R. ALANIZ; MARISELA JACAMAN; CLAUDIO TREVINO, JR.; JUAN  
L. RUIZ; DEYANRIA VILLARREAL; ENEDINA MARTINEZ;  
ALFREDO GUERRERO; LAURA MONTEMAYOR; DOES 1-2,

*Defendants – Appellees*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT PRISCILLA VILLARREAL**

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern  
District of Texas, Laredo Division, Civil Action No. 5:19-CV-48

---

JT Morris  
JT MORRIS LAW, PLLC  
1105 Nueces Street, Suite B  
Austin, TX 78701  
Telephone: (512) 717-5275

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant Priscilla Villarreal

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	x
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. Standard of review.....	17
II. Officials get no qualified immunity if they deliberately criminalize a person’s exercise of clearly established First Amendment rights.....	18
A. Qualified immunity generally.....	18
B. Reliance on a statute is not an unconditional excuse for constitutional violations.....	19
C. The government cannot investigate or arrest someone only for exercising First Amendment rights.....	21
D. Deliberate acts merit no deference in the qualified immunity context.....	23
III. Because the Individual Defendants have no qualified immunity for arresting Villarreal, the Court should reverse the dismissal of her First Amendment arrest claim.....	24
A. The First Amendment prohibits arrests made to retaliate against	

protected speech. ....25

B. Villarreal showed Defendants arrested her for no more than routine reporting protected under the First Amendment. ....27

    1. The First Amendment protects routine reporting activities on matters of public concern. ....27

    2. Defendants arrested Villarreal for using routine reporting techniques. ....29

C. No reasonable official could have found probable cause to arrest Villarreal under any statute. ....31

    1. The exercise of a clearly established First Amendment right cannot support even arguable probable cause. ....31

    2. There was no arguable probable cause, let alone actual probable cause, to arrest Villarreal for anything. ....32

    3. The district court erred in its view of *Daily Mail* and *Florida Star* .....34

D. There was no probable cause even considering the elements of Tex. Penal Code § 39.06(c). ....35

E. Three more factors highlight the depth of Defendants’ objective unreasonableness .....38

F. Villarreal suffered a chilling injury from Defendants targeting her reporting. ....40

    1. Defendants caused Villarreal injuries that would chill one of ordinary firmness. ....40

    2. Defendants investigated and arrested Villarreal intending to silence her. ....41

IV. The Court should reverse the dismissal of Villarreal’s Fourth Amendment wrongful arrest claim. ....42

V. The Court should reverse the dismissal of Villarreal’s selective enforcement claim. .... 44

- A. Selective enforcement violates the Equal Protection Clause and the First Amendment. .... 44
- B. Probable cause does not bar a selective enforcement claim..... 45
- C. Villarreal met her pleading burden for selective enforcement.....46

VI. The Court should reverse the dismissal of Villarreal’s First Amendment retaliatory investigation claim. .... 49

- A. A bad-faith investigation targeting protected speech violates the First Amendment. .... 50
- B. The district court erred overlooking Villrreal’s allegations that Defendants’ decision to investigate violated the First Amendment... 52
- C. Defendants’ investigation was objectively unreasonable because there was no legitimate law enforcement purpose for an investigation.....53

VII. The Court should reverse the dismissal of Villarreal’s claim that her arrest interfered with her First Amendment rights..... 54

VIII. The Court should reverse the dismissal of Villarreal’s civil conspiracy claim.....55

IX. The Court should reverse the dismissal of Villarreal’s municipal liability claim against the City. .... 56

- A. Villarreal detailed an official City policy aimed at stopping her journalism..... 57
- B. Villarreal showed a nexus between the City’s policy or custom and a final policymaker. .... 59
  - 1. Villarreal did not have to identify the specific policymaker behind the alleged City policy. .... 59



2. Villarreal did not need to show a final policymaker directly deprived her of constitutional rights. .... 59

3. Villarreal showed a policy fairly attributable to the City. .... 60

C. Villarreal showed the City’s policy was the moving force behind violations of her constitutional rights. .... 61

X. Villarreal may pursue declaratory relief..... 61

CONCLUSION ..... 62

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 64

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....65

ADDENDUM.....ADD-1

    Texas Penal Code § 39.06.....ADD-2

    Texas Penal Code § 1.07(a)(7).....ADD-4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	18, 19
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 522 U.S. 514 (2001).....	34
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	17
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	51, 54
<i>Bryan v. City of Madison</i> , 213 F.3d 267 (5th Cir. 2000).....	45
<i>Carey v. Nevada Gaming Control Bd.</i> , 279 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2002)....	20
<i>Carrasca v. Pomeroy</i> , 313 F.3d 828 (3d Cir. 2002).....	46
<i>Causey v. Sewell Cadillac-Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 394 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Chrissy F. ex rel. Medley v. Miss. Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 925 F.2d 844 (5th Cir. 1991).....	62
<i>Colle v. Brazos County</i> , 981 F.2d 237 (5th Cir. 1993).....	57
<i>Colson v. Grohman</i> , 174 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 1999).....	51
<i>Coszalter v. City of Salem</i> , 320 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2003).....	51
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	36
<i>Cozzo v. Tangipahoa Parish Council</i> , 279 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Culbertson v. Lykos</i> , 790 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2015).....	57
<i>Davidson v. City of Stafford</i> , 848 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2017).....	18, 31

*Davis v. Scherer*, 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....24

*Florida Star v. B.J.F.*, 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....passim

*Groden v. City of Dallas*, 826 F.3d 280 (5th Cir. 2016).....56, 59

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*, 457 U.S. 800 (1981).....18, 19, 24

*Hartman v. Moore*, 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....51

*Heaney v. Roberts*, 846 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 2017).....24

*Hope v. Pelzer*, 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....19

*Innovative Database Sys. v. Morales*, 990 F.2d 217 (5th Cir. 1993).....36

*Izen v. Catalina*, 398 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2005).....50

*Keenan v. Tejada*, 290 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2002).....22, 25, 26, 40, 41

*Kinney v. Weaver*, 367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004).....26

*Lacey v. Maricopa County*, 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012).....42, 48

*Lawrence v. Reed*, 406 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2005).....39

*Leonard v. Robinson*, 477 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2007).....22

*Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach*, 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....22

*Malley v. Briggs*, 475 US 335 (1986).....43

*Mangieri v. Clifton*, 29 F.3d 1012 (5th Cir. 1994).....43

*McLin v. Ard*, 866 F.3d 682 (5th Cir. 2017).....21, 43

*MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.*, 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....62

*Mink v. Knox*, 613 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2010).....20, 21

*Monell v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.*, 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....20

*Monroe v. Pape*, 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....20

*Morrow v. Washington*, 672 F. App’x 351 (5th Cir. 2016).....56

*Mullenix v. Luna*, 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....23

*Nieves v. Bartlett*, 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....passim

*N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan*, 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....53

*Pearson v. Callahan*, 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....18

*Peavy v. WFAA-TV, Inc.*, 221 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2000).....34

*Oklahoma Pub. Co. v. District Court of Oklahoma*, 430 U.S. 308 (1977).....34

*Oyenik v. Corizon Health, Inc.*, 696 F. App’x 792 (9th Cir. 2017).....60

*Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati*, 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....57, 60

*Piotrowski v. City of Houston*, 237 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001).....56

*Pfannstiel v. City of Marion*, 918 F.2d 1178 (5th Cir. 1990).....55

*Price-Cornelison v. Brooks*, 524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008).....20

*Rehberg v. Paulk*, 611 F.3d 828 (11th Cir. 2010).....51

*Reichle v. Howards*, 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....21

*Rolf v. City of San Antonio*, 77 F.3d 823 (5th Cir. 1996).....26

*Ryburn v. Huff*, 565 U.S. 469 (2012).....23

*Sandhul v. Larion*, 119 F.3d 1250 (6th Cir. 1997).....20, 21, 31

*SCLC v. Supreme Court*, 252 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2001).....17

*Shulman v. Grp. W Prods., Inc.*, 955 P.2d 469 (Cal. 1998).....29, 34

*Smith v. Daily Mail Pub. Co.*, 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....passim

*Spencer v. Staton*, 489 F.3d 658 (5th Cir. 2007).....43

*Turner v. Driver*, 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017).....52

*Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech*, 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....45

*Wayte v. United States*, 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....21

*Whren v. United States*, 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....46

*Worrell v. Henry*, 219 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2000).....51

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1335.....1

28 U.S.C. § 2201.....62

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....passim

Tex. Gov. Code § 552.001.....38

Tex. Penal Code. § 1.07(a)(7).....8, 36  
Tex. Penal Code. § 39.06(c).....passim

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....4, 17, 44

**Other Authorities**

“La Gordiloca: The Swearing Muckraker Upending Border Journalism,”  
New York Times Online, Mar. 10, 2019.....4
